calculated as the sum of COC, Risk Provision release and the other sources of profit,

with each item in the profit margin calculation discounted at the hurdle rate.

The discount rates at the dates of initial recognition were determined at the transition

date, as described in note 3 (b). The determination of an appropriate market discount

rate to determine the fair value at initial recognition included the application of the

Group's own credit risk. This was calculated as a percentage of the Group's FCF. It was

incorporated as a reduction to the Group's FCF, to derive the adjusted fulfilment cash

flows (AFCF). The Group also included its reported Capital Adequacy requirements as

of 31 December, 2021 to determine the Cost of Capital (COC). The COC was then

calculated as the discounted value of the base solvency at the hurdle rate and

applying a cost of capital factor.

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

19

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

(Continued)

(a)

As previously

reported

IFRS 17 Initial

application

adjustments Restated
31-Dec-21 1-Jan-22 1-Jan-22

$'000 $'000 $'000

   382,714   (203,829)   178,885

   28,978   22   29,000

   –   13,271   13,271

   5,346   (5,346)   –

   12,469,771   21,156   12,490,927

   12,886,809   (174,726)   12,712,083

   100,465   –   100,465

   (94,864)   (5,003)   (99,867)

   2,468,555   (552,025)   1,916,530

   2,474,156   (557,028)   1,917,128
   260,375   –   260,375

   2,734,531   (557,028)   2,177,503

   8,532,172   436,749   8,968,921

   –   36,863   36,863

   1,064,392   (1)   1,064,391
   555,714   (91,309)   464,405

   10,152,278   382,302   10,534,580

   12,886,809   (174,726)   12,712,083

Assets

Loans and receivables

Deferred tax assets

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

New standards and amendments/revisions to published standards and interpretations effective in 2023

(continued)

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts - New Standard (continued)

Restatement under IFRS 17

The initial application of IFRS 17 resulted in a reduction of total equity of $557 million as at 1 January 2022.

The opening IFRS 17 statement of finanical position and related adjustments are presented below.

Total assets